The unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet as of March 31, 2013 presents the consolidated financial position giving pro
forma effect to the following transactions as if they had occurred as of March 31, 2013:

�

Edgar Filing: SCBT FINANCIAL CORP - Form 424B3

41

the completion of SCBT's acquisition of First Financial, including the issuance of 7,005,099 shares (based upon the number
of shares outstanding of First Financial's common stock as of March 31, 2013 and an exchange ratio of 0.4237 shares of
SCBT for one First Financial share) of SCBT's common stock;

�
$6.0 million in direct transaction-related cost accrued for on the First Financial closing balance sheet, including professional
fees; and

�
the conversion of outstanding First Financial Series A Preferred Stock into SCBT Series A Preferred Stock.

25

Edgar Filing: SCBT FINANCIAL CORP - Form 424B3

42

Table of Contents

 SCBT FINANCIAL CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARY
CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEETS

(Dollars in thousands, except par value)

SCBT
Financial Corp.

3/31/2013
(as reported)

First Financial
Holdings, Inc.

(FFCH)
3/31/2013

(as reported)
Proforma

Adjustments

Pro Forma
3/31/2013
Combined

ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents:
Cash and due from banks $ 227,326 $ 49,190 $ (1,000)(z) $ 275,516
Interest-bearing deposits with banks 5,743 80,110 � 85,853
Federal funds sold and securities purchased under agreements to resell 262,800 � � 262,800

Total cash and cash equivalents 495,869 129,300 (1,000) 624,169

Investment securities:
Securities held to maturity 14,598 14,869 2,270(a) 31,737
Securities available for sale, at fair value 510,852 314,597 (1,458)(a) 823,991
Other investments 7,805 19,245 � 27,050

Total investment securities 533,255 348,711 812 882,778

Loans held for sale 50,449 33,752 � 84,201

Loans:
Acquired 995,255 2,476,142 (132,359)(b) 3,339,038
Less allowance for acquired loan losses   (31,277) (47,427) 47,427(b) (31,277)
Non-acquired 2,604,298 � � 2,604,298
Less allowance for non-acquired loan losses (41,669) � � (41,669)

Loans, net 3,526,607 2,428,715 (84,932) 5,870,390

FDIC receivable for loss share agreements 124,340 58,917 2,304(1),(c) 185,561
Other real estate owned (OREO) 70,690 � 9,942(2),(d) 80,632
Premises and equipment, net 110,792 83,924 7,500(e) 202,216
Goodwill 100,487 � 184,310(f) 284,797
Bank-owned life insurance 43,008 50,997 � 94,005
Mortgage servicing rights (MSRs) � � 17,437(3) 17,437
Other intangible assets 24,180 7,573 25,825(g),(h) 57,578
Deferred tax asset 30,000 34,791(4),(i),(s) 64,791
Other assets 32,252 74,758 (40,571)(5),(j) 66,439

Total assets $ 5,141,929 $ 3,216,647 $ 156,418 $ 8,514,994

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
Deposits:
Noninterest-bearing $ 1,002,662 $ 431,003 $ � 1,433,665
Interest-bearing 3,216,694 2,169,517 12,369(k) 5,398,580

Total deposits 4,219,356 2,600,520 12,369 6,832,245
Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to
repurchase 328,701 � � 328,701
FHLB advances � 233,000 26,400(m) 259,400
Other borrowings 54,638 47,204 (1,000)(l) 100,842
Other liabilities 25,023 31,234 4,893(6),(n),(u) 61,150

Total liabilities 4,627,718 2,911,958 42,662 7,582,338

Edgar Filing: SCBT FINANCIAL CORP - Form 424B3

43

Shareholders' equity:
Preferred stock�$.01 par value; authorized 10,000,000 shares; no shares
issued and outstanding � 1 � 1
Common stock 42,545 215 17,298(o),(v) 60,058
Surplus (APIC) 329,636 197,099 139,496(7),(o),(v) 666,231
Paid in capital�Preferred stock � � 64,999(7),(p) 64,999
Paid in capital�common stock warrant   � � 1,400(7),(q) 1,400
Retained earnings 143,573 212,302 (214,365)(w),(o) 141,510
Treasury stock, at cost � (103,563) 103,563(o) �
Accumulated other comprehensive (loss) (1,543) (1,365) 1,365(o) (1,543)

Total shareholders' equity 514,211 304,689 113,756 932,656

Total liabilities and shareholders' equity $ 5,141,929 $ 3,216,647 $ 156,418 $ 8,514,994

Conforming reclassifications:

(1)
Represents FDIC clawback of $2.396 million reclassified from other liabilities to FDIC Receivable for loss share agreements.

(2)
Represents other real esate owned of $14.732 million reclassified from other assets.

(3)
Represents mortgage servicing rights of $17.437 million reclassified from other assets.

26

Edgar Filing: SCBT FINANCIAL CORP - Form 424B3

44

Table of Contents

(4)
Represents deferred tax liability of $5.804 million recorded in other liabilities reclassified to deferred tax asset position for the combined pro forma
company.

(5)
Represents OREO of $14.732 million and MSRs of $17.437 million reclassified to the respective lines.

[…]

Preliminary Pro Forma Goodwill $ 184,310

   The unaudited pro forma condensed combined income statement for the three months ended March 31, 2013 presents the consolidated
results of operations giving pro forma effect to the following transactions as if they had occurred as of January 1, 2012:

�
one quarter impact of First Financial's income statement, including pro forma amortization and accretion of estimated
purchase accounting adjustments on loans, deposits, other borrowings and intangible assets;

�
the issuance of additional SCBT common stock applying the 0.4327 exchange ratio to the weighted-average shares
outstanding of First Financial in determining EPS; and

�
the payment of one quarter's dividend with respect to the First Financial Series A Preferred Stock.

28

Edgar Filing: SCBT FINANCIAL CORP - Form 424B3

47

 Table of Contents

SCBT FINANCIAL CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARY
CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

(Dollars in thousands, except per share data)

SCBTFC
3/31/2013

(as reported)

First Financial
Holdings, Inc.
3/31/2013

(as reported)
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Proforma
3/31/2013
Combined

Interest income:
Loans, including fees $ 52,384 $ 36,993 $ 113(6) $ 89,490
Investment securities:
Taxable 2,161 1,931 4,092
Tax-exempt 1,206 294 1,500
Federal funds sold and securities purchased under agreements to resell 418 111 (82)(1) 447

Total interest income 56,169 39,329 31 95,529

Interest expense:
Deposits 1,559 3,172 (1,525)(7) 3,206
Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase 136 � 136
Other borrowings 673 3,019 (1,891)(8) 1,801

Total interest expense 2,368 6,191 (3,416) 5,143

Net interest income 53,801 33,138 3,447 90,386
Provision for loan losses 1,060 5,972 �(9) 7,032

Net interest income after provision for loan losses 52,741 27,166 3,447 83,354

Noninterest income:
Service charges on deposit accounts 5,761 7,263 (3,023)(17) 10,001
Bankcard services income 3,893 � 3,023(17) 6,916
Trust and investment services income 2,314 1,781 4,095
Mortgage banking income 3,395 4,435 7,830
Securities gains, net � (268) (268)
Amortization of FDIC indemnification asset (7,171) 1,321 (3,724)(1),(3) (9,574)
Other 1,331 1,305 2,636

Total noninterest income 9,523 15,837 (3,724) 21,636

Noninterest expense:
Salaries and employee benefits 23,252 16,335 39,587
Net occupancy expense 2,932 2,214 92(10) 5,238
OREO expense and loan related 3,102 2,296 �(11) 5,398
Information services expense 3,192 � 963(2),(4) 4,155
Furniture and equipment expense 2,572 2,068 (442)(4) 4,198
Bankcard expense 1,164 � 892(5) 2,056
FDIC indemnification impairment 3,806 (3,806)(3) �
FDIC assessment and other regulatory charges 1,224 531 1,755
Advertising and marketing 842 866 1,708
Amortization of intangibles 1,034 512 734(12) 2,280
Professional fees 691 2,070 2,761
Merger-related expense 1,963 � �(13) 1,963
Other 4,473 4,422 (1,413)(2),(5) 7,482

Total noninterest expense 46,441 35,120 (2,980) 78,581

Earnings:
Income before provision for income taxes 15,823 7,883 2,703 26,409
Provision for income taxes 5,174 2,630 968(14) 8,772

Net income 10,649 5,253 1,735 17,637

Edgar Filing: SCBT FINANCIAL CORP - Form 424B3

48

Preferred stock dividends � 813 813
Accretion on preferred stock discount � 165 �(15) 165

Net income available to common shareholders $ 10,649 $ 4,275 $ 1,735 $ 16,659

Earnings per common share:
Basic $ 0.64 $ 0.26 $ 0.70

Diluted 0.63 0.26 0.70

Dividends per common share $ 0.18 $ 0.05 $ 0.18

Weighted-average common shares outstanding:
Basic 16,769 16,529 7,003(16) 23,772
Diluted 16,936 16,547 7,011(16) 23,947

Pro Forma adjustments:

(1)
Reclassification of interest recorded on FDIC indemnification asset ($82,000) to noninterest income to conform with SCBT practices.

(2)
Reclassification of certain information service related expenses to conform to SCBT practices from other non-interest expense and F&F expense.

29

Edgar Filing: SCBT FINANCIAL CORP - Form 424B3

[…]

outstanding of Savannah in determining EPS and 0.1413 exchange ratio to the weighted-average shares outstanding of
Peoples in determining EPS;

�
full year impact of First Financial's income statement, including pro forma amortization and accretion of estimated purchase
accounting adjustments on loans, deposits, other borrowings, and intangible assets;

�
the issuance of additional SCBT common stock applying the 0.4237 exchange ratio to the weighted-average shares
outstanding of First Financial in determining EPS; and

�
the payment of a 5% dividend with respect to the First Financial Series A Preferred Stock.

30

Edgar Filing: SCBT FINANCIAL CORP - Form 424B3

51

 Table of Contents

SCBT FINANCIAL CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARY
CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

(Dollars in thousands, except per share data)

Peoples
Bancorporation, Inc.

The Savannah
Bancorp, Inc.

SCBTFC
Pro Forma
Totals for
2012

Transactions

First
Financial

Holdings, Inc.
12/31/2012
(as reported)

SCBTFC
12/31/2012

(as
reported)

Period
from

1/1/2012
to

4/24/2012

Adjustments
1/1/2012 to
4/24/2012

Period
from

1/1/2012 to
12/13/2012

Adjustments
1/1/2012 to
12/13/2012

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Proforma
12/31/2012
Combined

Interest
income:
Loans,
including fees $ 174,807 $ 4,854 $ 1,232(a) $ 35,314 $ 1,906(k) $ 218,113 $ 144,150 $ 458(6) $ 362,721
Investment
securities:
Taxable 7,577 809 1,681 10,067 11,285 21,352
Tax-exempt 3,947 1,298 214 5,459 1,410 6,869
Federal funds
sold and
securities
purchased under
agreements to
resell 1,157 7 222 1,386 420 (379)(1) 1,427

Total interest
income 187,488 6,968 1,232 37,431 1,906 235,025 157,265 79 392,369

Interest
expense:
Deposits 8,424 1,160 (485)(b) 4,858 (1,455)(l) 12,502 15,067 (6,184)(7) 21,385
Federal funds
purchased and
securities sold
under
agreements to
repurchase 451 16 36 503 503
Other
borrowings 2,219 � 1,189 (683)(m),(n) 2,725 13,947 (7,565)(8) 9,108

Total interest
expense 11,094 1,176 (485) 6,083 (2,138) 15,730 29,014 (13,749) 30,995

Net interest
income 176,394 5,792 1,717 31,348 4,043 219,295 128,251 13,828 361,374
Provision for
loan losses 13,619 210 �(c) 11,080 �(o) 24,909 20,136 �(9) 45,045

Net interest
income after
provision for
loan losses 162,775 5,582 1,717 20,268 4,043 194,386 108,115 13,828 316,329

Noninterest
income:
Gains on
acquisitions � � � � � � 13,889 �(17) 13,889
Service charges
on deposit
accounts 23,815 431 � 1,299 � 25,545 30,532 (12,844)(18) 43,233

Edgar Filing: SCBT FINANCIAL CORP - Form 424B3

52

Bankcard
services income 14,173 321 � 937 � 15,431 � 12,844(18) 28,275
Trust and
investment
services income 6,360 � � 2,535 � 8,895 7,499 16,394
Mortgage
banking income 12,622 238 � 225 � 13,085 17,855 30,940
Securities gains,
net 189 1,092 � 21 � 1,302 3,374 4,676
Amortization of
FDIC
indemnification
asset (20,773) � � � (20,773) � (3,607)(1),(3) (24,380)
Other 4,897 874 � 704 � 6,475 3,284 9,759

Total
noninterest
income 41,283 2,956 � 5,722 � 49,961 76,433 (3,607) 122,787

31

Edgar Filing: SCBT FINANCIAL CORP - Form 424B3

53

Table of Contents

Peoples
Bancorporation, Inc.

The Savannah
Bancorp, Inc.

SCBTFC
Pro Forma
Totals for
2012

Transactions

First
Financial

Holdings, Inc.
12/31/2012
(as reported)

SCBTFC
12/31/2012

(as
reported)

Period
from

1/1/2012
to

4/24/2012

Adjustments
1/1/2012 to
4/24/2012

Period
from

1/1/2012 to
12/13/2012

Adjustments
1/1/2012 to
12/13/2012

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Proforma
12/31/2012
Combined

Noninterest
expense:
Salaries and
employee benefits 76,308 2,603 � 11,380 � 90,291 61,995 152,286
Net occupancy
expense 9,817 341 5(e) 2,230 � 12,393 9,747 375(10) 22,515
OREO expense
and loan related 12,003 346 �(f) 5,309 �(p) 17,658 8,249 �(11) 25,907
Information
services expense 11,092 97 � 1,716 � 12,905 � 6,766

(2,
4) 19,671

Furniture and
equipment expense 9,115 387 � 1,403 � 10,905 7,867 (2,727)(4) 16,045
FHLB prepayment
termination charge � � 8,525 8,525
Bankcard expense 4,062 32 4,094 � 3,415(5) 7,509
FDIC
indemnification
impairment � 3,986 (3,986)(3) �
FDIC assessment
and other
regulatory
charges   3,875 251 � 1,708 � 5,834 3,094 8,928
Advertising and
marketing 2,735 116 � 224 � 3,075 3,296 6,371
Amortization of
intangibles 2,172 � 110(d),(g) 205 1,874(q) 4,361 1,482 2,975(12) 8,818
Professional fees 2,681 256 � 1,028 � 3,965 7,158 11,123
Merger-related
expense 10,214 254 � 3,357 �(r) 13,825 �(13) 13,825

Other 14,824 1,560 � 4,315 � 20,699 20,946 (7,454)
(2,
5) 34,191

Total noninterest
expense 158,898 6,211 115 32,909 1,874 200,006 136,345 (636) 335,715

Earnings:
Income before
provision for
income taxes 45,160 2,327 1,603 (6,919) 2,170 44,340 48,203 10,857 103,400
Provision for
income taxes 15,128 170 574(h) 12,144 777(s) 28,793 19,390 3,887(14) 52,069

Net income 30,032 2,157 1,029 (19,063) 1,393 15,548 28,813 6,970 51,331

Preferred stock
dividends � 245 (245)(i) � � � 3,250 � 3,250
Accretion on
preferred stock
discount � 43 (43)(i) � � � 637 �(15) 637

Net income
available to
common
shareholders $ 30,032 $ 1,869 $ 1,317 $ (19,063) $ 1,393 $ 15,548 $ 24,926 $ 6,970 $ 47,444

Edgar Filing: SCBT FINANCIAL CORP - Form 424B3

54

Earnings per
common share:
Basic $ 2.04 $ 0.93 $ 1.51 $ 2.00

Diluted 2.03 0.92 1.51 1.99

Dividends per
common share $ 0.69 $ 0.69 $ 0.20 $ 0.69

Weighted-average
common shares
outstanding:
Basic 14,698 312(j) 1,714(t) 16,724 16,527 7,002(16) 23,726
Diluted 14,796 312(j) 1,714(t) 16,822 16,529 7,003(16) 23,825

Peoples adjustments:

(a)
Adjusted loan interest income for purchased loans using level yield methodology over the estimated lives of the acquired loan portfolios.

(b)
Adjustment reflects the amortization of CD premium based upon the scheduled maturities of the related deposits.

32

Edgar Filing: SCBT FINANCIAL CORP - Form 424B3

55

Table of Contents

(c)
With acquired loans recorded at fair value, SCBT would expect to significantly reduce the provision for loan losses from Peoples, however no
adjustment to the historic amount of Peoples provision for loan losses is reflected in these pro formas.